
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item #3K-2 

================================================================---------
Meeting Date: April 20, 2010 Consent [ X] Regular [ ] 

Public Hearing [ ] 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

=================================================================--------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the 
Contracts for Engineering/Professional Services to incorporate the requirements and fee for the 
Office of the Inspector General into the Contract with the following firms: 

A) AECOM Services (R2008-0531) 
(F.K.A. Boyle Engineering, Corp.) 

B) A.D.A. Engineering, Inc. (R2008-0530) 

C) Carollo Engineers (R2008-0526) 

D) Hillers Electrical Eng. Inc. (R2008-0532) 

Utility Distribution & Collection System Consulting 
Services · 

Utility Distribution & Collection System Consulting 
Services 

Water Plant and Water Resources Engineering 
Services 
Electrical Instrumentation & Telemetry Consulting 
Services 

E) Jordan, Jones & Goulding, Inc. (R2008-0527) Wastewater Consulting Services 

F) Mathews Consulting, Inc. (R2008-0529) General Utility, Architectural and Value 
Engineering Services 

G) Mock, Roos & Associates, Inc. (R2008-0528) Utility Hydrogeologic and Water Resources 
Engineering Services 

Summary: On April 1, 2008, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Contracts for 
Engineering/Professional Services. On December 15, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners 
adopted Ordinance No. 2009-049, the Palm Beach County Office of Inspector General Ordinance 
This Amendment will add the necessary language to the consultant's contract regarding the 
applicability of the Inspector General Ordinance ("IG Ordinance") and the inclusion of the 
Inspector General fee into future consultant services authorizations to the consultant. 
Countywide (JM) 

Background and Justification: The IG Ordinance authorizes the Inspector General to conduct 
audits of, require reports from, and receive access to the records of all consultants doing business 
with the County. The cost for the Office of the Inspector General shall be borne by the imposition 
of a fee as specified in the IG Ordinance. 

Attachments: 
A) Two (2) Originals Amendment No. 1 for AECOM (f.k.a. Boyle Engineering, Corp.) 
B) Two (2) Originals Amendment No. 1 for A.D.A. Engineering, Inc. 
C) Two (2) Originals Amendment No. 1 for Carollo Engineers 
D) Two (2) Originals Amendment No. 1 for Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc. 
E) Two (2) Originals Amendment No. 1 for Jordan, Jones & Goulding, Inc. 
F) Two (2) Originals Amendment No. 1 for Mathews Consulting, Inc. 
G) Two (2) Originals Amendment No. 1 for Mock, Roos & Associates, Inc. 

Recommended by:. ___ ~........,._--=....L..;;...,_~-=-----------..3-+{-=2'---'~----J{,_.l_o __ _ 
Department Director Date 

Approved by:~ (2 ,..W ~ 
.,, Yss~&iunty Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Capital Expenditures Q Q 0 0 0 
External Revenues Q 0 Q 0 Q 
Program Income (County) 0 Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT Q Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cuniulative) 0 Q Q Q Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund Dept Unit Object 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB fis~al. and/~J Contract Development and Control Comments: 
)\-" \\\ 0 ~CO,.Y t (te¾ · 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
Utility Distribution & Collection System Consulting Services 

This Amendment No. 1 dated _________ to the Contract (R-2008-

0531) dated June 2, 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commiss ·ers, hereinafter referred to 
At'Co"-\. 1/\S A, l\'\t. 

as the COUNTY and A~, F/K/A Boyle Engineerir .;orporation a corporation 

authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hE after referred to as the 

CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a tract under which the 

CONSUL TANT provided certain professional servicP" to the < 1NTY for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competitive Negotiationf \ct (CCNA) FS 

287.055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Conti act to add the 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable c:;onsideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1 . The following paragraph is added to Section 5 of the Contract: 

5.3.1 Without changing the contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be 

deducted by the COUNTY from each Pay Application to defray costs of 

the Inspector General's office in accordance with Ordinance R2009-049. 

Refer to Paragraph 7.24 for more information. 



2. The following paragraphs are added to Section 7 of the Contract: 

7.13 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, 

records, reports and any other materials produced hereunder shall be 

subject to disclosure, inspection audit, pur:;uant to the Palm Beach County 

Office of Inspector General Ordinance 200: :149, as may be amended. 

7 .24 Inspector General Reviews 

The COUNTY has established the Offic( f the Inspector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is authorize, ,J empowered to review 

past, present and proposed County contrac'. transactions, accounts and 

records. All consultants and parties doing business wi. the County and 

receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the Ir: ,pector General 

including receiving access to records relating to this contract. The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, administer 

oaths, require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the consultant, its officers, agents, employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the Inspector General's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter (¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

3. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 

COUNTY and CONSULTANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

fp(Jvu~~ 
Signature 

{J,)?y,51JJr)b· ;Vl,, t(,//)tf..t:)._ 

Name (type or print) 

-------------·--- .. -------

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:_ 
'\aronson, Chair 

APPROVE ~S TO TERMS 
AND CONL ·1ONS 

By: w.~ 
Director ,f Utilities 

CONSUL TANT: 

. 
Le.nntJ/1- J. l/hd~ 

Name (type or print) 

])i Wt'cf \Ire& PYe ~Id Ml­
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
Utility Distribution & Collection System Consulting Services 

This Amendment No. 1 dated _________ to the Contract (R-2008-

0530) dated June 2, 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commisst( ~rs, hereinafter referred to 

as the COUNTY and AD.A Engineering, Inc., a corporatic ·uthorized to do business 

in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSUL ,NT. 

w1,..~i1::sSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have em into a tract under which the 

CONSUL TANT provided certain professional ser, :~s to 1e COUNTY for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competith, · ' dotiat , Act (CCNA) FS 

287.055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Cont 1ct to add the 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-lJ... 3. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises an I of the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, th€ narties covenc:u •• and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Section 5 of the Contract: 

5.3.1 Without changing the contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be 

deducted by the COUNTY from each Pay Application to defray costs of 

the Inspector General's office in accordance with Ordinance R2009-049. 

Refer to Paragraph 7.24 for more information. 



2. The following paragraphs are added to Section 7 of the Contract: 

7.13 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, 

records, reports and any other materials produced hereunder shall be 

subject to disclosure, inspection audit, pursuant to the Palm Beach County 

Office of Inspector General Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended. 

7.24 Inspector General Reviews 

The COUNTY has established the Office the Inspector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is authorized :I empowered to review 

past, present and proposed County contractf 1sactions, accounts and 

records. All consultants and parties doing bu::i. · s with the County and 

receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with '3 Inspector General 

including receiving access to records relating tc. his contract. The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoena w ... esses, administer 

oaths, require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the consultant, its officers, agents, employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the Inspector General's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter(¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

3. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

----·----~------ --·· 



, , •. ,l,. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 

COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _________ _ 
County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:_. ________ _ 
Burt I "onson, Chair 

APPROVED S TO TERMS 
AND CONDli "NS 

By: -~--"-"· ~~ 
Director of Utilities 

CONSUL TANT: 

t/f 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
Water Plant and Water Resources Engineering Services 

This Amendment No. 1 dated ________ t.o the Contract (R-2008-

0526) dated June 2, 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, by and t "Ugh its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to 

as the COUNTY and Caroll( .1gineers a corporation authorized to do business in the 

State of Florida, hereinafter r ·~d to as the CONSULTANT. 

W 1 ESse·1, 

WHEREAS, the parties have e red int Contract under which the 

CONSULTANT provided certain profession, -~rvices tu the COUN. Y for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competitive Negc., :ations Act CCNA) FS 

287.055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amen<' 'ie Conti ·act to add the 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-049. 

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable cc 1sideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the rtif , covenant and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Section 5 o.,. tract: 

5.3.1 Without changing the contract price, a fee of .25% will be 

deducted by the COUNTY from each Pay Application to '!fray costs of 

the Inspector General's office in accordance with Ordinan l R2009-049. 

Refer to Paragraph 7 .24 for more information. 



2. The folfowing paragraphs are added to Section 7 of the Contract: 

7.13 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, 

records, reports and any other materials produced hereunder shall be 

subject to disclosure, inspection aud1 1
. pursuant to the Palm Beach County 

Office of Inspector General Ordinance'" '9-049, as may be amended. 

7.24 Inspector General Reviews 

The COUNTY has established the Office , the Inspector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is authorized and eI ~wered to review 

past, present and proposed County contracts, transacta. , accounts and 

records. All consultants and parties doing business with 1 County and 

receiving County funds shaU fully cooperate with the fr. actor General 

including receiving access to records relating to this :ontract. The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnet 1, administer 

oaths, require the production of records, and audit, inve: tigate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the consultant, its officers, ageI :s, employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the Inspector General's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter (¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

3. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

r 

j. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 
Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 
COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By:-----------Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:-----------County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

~?~~ 
Signature 

J)~,?~~ 
Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:. __________ _ 
Burt Aaronson, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
ANr CONDITIONS 

By: ~ .... ~ L_ --­
~ ~ Jtiliti 

CONSUL TANT: 

1 

M, -= ~ .'# 
Tsignature 

~£u!!!J__ 
Name(type or prir') 

Title 

(Corporate Seal) Carollo Engineers, P.C. is an Arizona 
Professional Corporation qualified to 
do business in the State of Florida. By 
corporate resolution, all shareholders, 
including Larry Elliott and Lyle Munce, 
are authorized to execute contracts 
relating to the firm's usual and 
customary engineering business on 
behalf of Carollo Engineers, P.C. 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
Electrical Instrumentation & Telemetry Consulting Services 

This Amendment No. 1 dated _________ to the Contract (R-2008-

0532) dated June 2, 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to 

as the COUNTY and Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc., a corporation authorized to do 

business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a Contract under which the 

CONSUL TANT provided certain professional services to the COUNTY for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA) FS 

287.055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to add the 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the prem and of the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and va1 >le consideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the arties covenant and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Section 5 of the Contract: 

5.3.1 Without changing the contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be 

deducted by the COUNTY from each Pay Application to defray costs of 

the Inspector General's office in accordance with Ordinance R2009-049. 

Refer to Paragraph 7.24 for more information. 



2. The following paragraphs are added to Section 7 of the Contract: 

7.13 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, 

records, reports and any other materials produced hereunder shall be 

subject to disclosure, inspection audit, pursuant to the Palm Beach County 

Office of Inspector General Ordinance 2009-!' i9, as may be amended. 

7.24 Inspector General Reviews 

The COUNTY has established the . )ffice Jf the Inspector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is authoriz, md empowered to review 

past, present and proposed County contracts, .ransactions, accounts and 

records. All consultants and parties doing ! iness with the County and 

receiving County funds shall fully cooperat~ with the Inspector General 

including receiving access to records relating to t is contract. The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, administer 

oaths, require the p,roduction of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the consultant, its officers, agents, employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the Inspector General's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter(¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

3. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

-~- ----------------~ ~-~- ·.·· ' - . --



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 

COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By:----------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:----------
County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BE/ 1--f COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY C MMISSIONERS 

By: __ 
Bu· ronson, Chair 

J\PPRO\ ~S TO TERMS 
ND COi\ ·1ONS 

By: ~ 
Dire• r of Utilities 

CONSUL TANT: 

E atu1e 

/4µ/ #//4 
Name (type or ilt) 

Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
Wastewater Consulting Services 

This Amendment No. 1 dated _________ to the Contract (R-2008-

0527) dated June 2, 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to 

as the COUNTY and Jordan, Jones & Goulding, Inc., a corporation authorized to do 

business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a C 1ct under which the 

CONSULTANT provided certain professional services to 3 COUNTY for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competitive Negc,, iations .,\,~t (CCNA) FS 

287.055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to add the 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and c · the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Section 5 of the Contract: 

5.3.1 Without changing the contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be 

deducted by the COUNTY from each Pay Application to defray costs of 

the Inspector General's office in accordance with Ordinance R2009-049. 

Refer to Paragraph 7.24 for more Information. 

I· 

1· 
1· 
i 
•·. '. 
i 
i 
I· 

i 
i. 

i. 



2. The following paragraphs are added to Section 7 of the Contract: 

7.13 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this 1tract, all documents, 

records, reports and any other materials proc id hereunder shall be 

subject to disclosure, insp8ction audit, pursuant 'e Palm Beach County 

Office of Inspector General Ordinance 2009-049 :nay be amended. 

7.24 Inspector General Reviews 

The COUNTY has established the Office of the In 1ector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is autho, ~d and empo' ered to review 

past, present and proposed County contracts, transactio. ,_,, accounts and 

records. All consultants and parties dolng bush, '1 with tr County and 

receiving County funds shall fully coope 'e with the lnsp. tor General 

including receiving access to records i iating to th contn The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, ac ister 

oaths, require the production of records, and :udit, invest 1ate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the consultant, its otticers, agen employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract ;:>ecifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the ln~pector G1 eral's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter(¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

3. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

j. 

! 

L 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 

COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ______ --"---
County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

Signature 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___ ------
Burt A&. . .,,son, Chair 

APPROVED A ~o TERMS 
AND CONDIT! 1S 

By: d ___ ~ ~ 
~~·ut··,. irec or !les 

CONSUL TANT: 

..71JH IV WArk-1 A.IS. 
Name (type or print) 

Title 

(Corporate Seal) 

I 

i 
i 

1. 
; 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
General Utility, Architectural and Value Engineering Services 

This Amendment No. 1 dated ________ to the Contract {R-2008-

0529) dated June 2, 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to 

as the COUNTY and Mathews Consulting, Inc., a corporat: 1 authorized to do business 

in the State of Florida, hereinaft~r referred to as the CONSULTANT. 

WI T N E S S E :· H 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered o a Cont, t under which the 

CONSULTANT provided certain professional serv1 --s to the COUNTY for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competitiv1 · Negotiatiom Act {CCNA) FS 

287.055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the ,ntract to add the 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-04b 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises a 'd of the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable onsideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowJ, 'le, the ~ 1rties covenant and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Section 5 ot Lhe Contract: 

5.3.1 Without changing the contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be 

deducted by the COUNTY from each Pay Application to defray costs of 

the Inspector General's office in accordance with Ordinance R2009-049. 

Refer to Paragraph 7.24 for more information. 



2. The following paragraphs are added to Section 7 of the Contract: 

7.13 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, 

records, reports and any other materials produced hereunder shall be 

subject to disclosure, inspection audit, pursuant to the Palm Beach County 

Office of Inspector General Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended. 

7 .24 Inspector General Reviews 

The COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is authorized and empowered to review 

past, present and proposed County contracts, transact:: ,s, accounts and 

records. All consultants and parties doing business wk , the County and 

receiving County funds shall fully cooperate •vith the Inspector General 

including receiving access to records rel~ to it,it contract. The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoe, ,esses, administer 

oaths, require the production of records, and auo 1vestigate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the consultant, its officers, i 1gents, employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the Inspector General's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter(¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

3. Except as specifically_ modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 

Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 

COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _________ _ 
County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

Signature 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By· ----------Burt Aaronson, Chair 

AF ',OVED AS TO. ERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

- .-/' 
Signa 

A~'--~ 
Name (type or print) 

Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
Utility Hydrogeologic and Water Resources Engineering Services 

This Amendment No. 1 dated ________ to the Contract (R-2008-

0528) dated June 2, 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to 

as the COUNTY and Mock, Roos & Associates, Inc., a corporation authorized to do 

business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a ( ,tract under which the 

CONSUL TANT provided certain professional services to , COUNTY for various 

projects in accordance with Consultants Competitive Neg 1ations Act (CCNA) FS 

287 .055; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to add the . 

requirements of the Inspector General per Ordinance 2009-049. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and 1f the mutual 

covenants hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable cc ,ideration, the 

receipt of which the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the partie, ~ovenant and 

agree to the following terms and conditions: 

1. The following paragraph is added to Section 5 of the Contract: 

5.3.1 Without changing the contract price, a fee of 0.25% will be 

deducted by the COUNTY from each Pay Application to defray costs of 

the Inspector General's office in accordance with Ordinance R2009-049. 

Refer to Paragraph 7.24 for more information. 



2. The following paragraphs are added to Section 7 of the Contract: 

7.13 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, 

records, reports "and any other materials produced hereunder shall be 

subject to disclosure, inspection audit, pursuant to the Palm Beach County 

Office of Inspector General Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended. 

7.24 Inspector General Reviews 

The COUNTY has established the Office o, the Inspector General 

Ordinance R2009-049, which is authorized ~mt1 empowered to review 

past, present and proposed County contracts, tn:t1 ,:;actions, accounts and 

records. All consultants and parties doing business witt the County and 

receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General 

including receiving access to records relating tc this contract. The 

Inspector General has the power to subpoena 1,vitnesses, administer 

oaths, require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, 

and inspect the activities of the cons!,Jltant, its officers, agents, employees, 

and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract specifications 

and detect corruption and fraud. The cost of the Inspector General's Office 

shall be incorporated into the contract price of all contracts and shall be 

one quarter (¼) of one (1) percent of the contract price. 

3. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the 

Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

i 
i· 
' 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 
Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 

COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ___________ _ 
County Attorney 

WITNESS: 

~)n<~ 
nature 

Carolyn McDowell 
Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: __ _ 
Burt, ,son, Chair 

APPROVEL S TO TERMS 
AND CONDI" lNS 

By:-'· ~/ ... ~_/ __ _ 
lJirect ,f Utilities 

CONSUL TANT: 

Thomas A. Biggs, P.E. 

Name (type or prir 1) 

Executive Vice President 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 

,. 
i• 

' ! 


